

Notes to the financial statements continued

for the year ended 31 March 2022

32. Finance charges paid

	Group		Company	
	31 March 2022 Rm	31 March 2021 Rm	31 March 2022 Rm	31 March 2021 Rm
Finance charges paid	(1 188)	(1 291)	(1 317)	(1 434)
Finance charges and fair value movements per statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	(1 279)	(1 527)	(1 423)	(1 747)
Non-cash items	91	236	106	313
Movements in interest accruals and interest on uncertain tax provisions	1	21	1	21
Borrowing costs capitalised (refer to note 8)	(78)	(31)	(78)	(31)
Hedging costs	181	529	181	529
Fair value adjustment	(3)	(18)	2	(16)
Interest on BCX sinking fund capitalised	–	–	21	89
Foreign exchange gain	(10)	(265)	(21)	(279)

33. Taxation paid

	Group		Company	
	31 March 2022 Rm	31 March 2021 Rm	31 March 2022 Rm	31 March 2021 Rm
Taxation paid¹	(764)	(2 194)	–	(1 112)
Net tax payable at the beginning of the year	82	(1 231)	(11)	(1 161)
Current taxation	(827)	(870)	–	54
Other taxes paid (STT and withholding tax)	–	9	–	–
Other	8	(4)	–	–
Interest accrued	–	(16)	11	(16)
Net tax payable at the end of the year	(27)	(82)	–	11

¹ The decrease in tax payments is primarily attributable to net payments to the amount of R1 172 million included in FY2021 in respect of prior years and the final settlement of the fully provided for prior period disputes with SARS, including the FY2012 dispute previously reported on relating to the loss on the disposal of a foreign subsidiary.

34. Dividend paid

	Group		Company	
	31 March 2022 Rm	31 March 2021 Rm	31 March 2022 Rm	31 March 2021 Rm
Dividend paid	(5)	(257)	(3)	(256)
Dividend payable at the beginning of the year	(31)	(31)	(31)	(31)
Declared during the year – dividend on ordinary shares	–	(256)	–	(256)
Dividends declared to non-controlling interests	(2)	(1)	–	–
Dividend payable at the end of the year	28	31	28	31